
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd June, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
                 PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal  

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a  
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and  
are not the Ward Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
 

Public Document Pack



 • Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 10/1323M - Renewal of Planning Permission 03/3214P (Relocation of  
Existing Garden Centre and Landscape Contractors Business - Outline 
Planning Permission), Land North of Bollington Lane and West of  
Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for I & W Urquhart   
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To consider planning application No. 10/1323M. 

 
6. 10/0832M - Demolition of Existing Buildings on Site and Erection of  

Residential Development Comprising 124 Dwellings, Levels Changes,  
New Access, Off Site Footpath and Highways Improvement, Circulation  
and Parking Area; R H Stevens, Gunco Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JL for  
P E Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
 To consider planning application No. 10/0832M. 

 
7. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 2nd June, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley, 
J Macrae, C Thorley, G M Walton and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer) Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning 
and Policy), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr B Haywood (Principal 
Planning Officer), Ms P Lowe (Development Manager), Miss E Mellor (Design 
Officer), Miss H Parish (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr C Wilshaw 
(Planning Officer) 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J A Arnold, D 
Brown and S Wilkinson. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared a personal interest in application 
09/4331N-Change of Use of Land as a Residential Caravan Site for 8 
Gypsy Families, each with 2 Caravan, including Improvement of Access, 
Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of 
Foul Drainage, Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich, Cheshire for 
Mr T Hamilton (Error on previous report which stated it was a Mr T 
Loveridge) by virtue of the fact that she was a Ward Councillor and the 
application had raised considerable interest and in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillors W J Hammond, C Thorley and Mrs M Martin (a visiting 
Councillor), all declared personal interests in application 10/0861N-
Proposed New Campus for Disabled Sports, The Provision of Support 
Services for SEN Schoolchildren and Enabling Development in the Form 
of a Low Density Retirement Park, Land at Groby Road, Crewe for 
Cheshire Academy of Integrated Sports and Arts by virtue of the fact that 
they were former Members of Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct they remaining in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS TWO  MEETINGS  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 April and 5 May 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

5 09/4331N-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AS A RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN 
SITE FOR 8 GYPSY FAMILIES, EACH WITH 2 CARAVAN, INCLUDING 
IMPROVEMENT OF ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESS ROAD, 
LAYING OF HARD-STANDING AND PROVISION OF FOUL DRAINAGE, 
LAND OFF, WETTENHALL ROAD, POOLE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE 
FOR MR T HAMILTON (ERROR ON PREVIOUS REPORT WHICH 
STATED IT WAS A MR T LOVERIDGE)  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor Penny Butterill ,the Vice Chair for Worleston Parish 
Council), Mr Stephen Kinsey, an objector and Maggie Smith-Bendell, from 
the Romani Gypsy Advisory Group, Supporter and the Ward Councillor S 
Davies attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. As it 
was only known after the supporter had spoken that the Ward Councillor S 
Davies had also wished to speak, the supporter was allowed to make 
further comments in respect of any matters raised by the Ward Councillor). 
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived at the 
meeting and in line with the procedures he did not take part in the debate 
or vote on the application). 
 
RESOL
[...]
ty to demonstrate the 
exact relationship on site between any assets that may cross the site and 
any proposed development.  
 
Environment Agency 
 
This development will require an Environmental Permit under the 
Environmental Permitting Regulations 2007 from the Environment Agency, 
unless an exemption applies.  
 
The Duty of Care regulations for dealing with waste materials are 
applicable for any off-site movements of wastes. It should be ensured that 
all materials removed go to an appropriate licensed disposal site and all 
relevant documentation is completed and kept in line with the Duty of Care 
regulations. 
 

Page 6



It should be ensured that there is no possibility of contaminated water 
entering and polluting surface or groundwater. 
  
If any controlled waste is to be removed off site, it must be ensured that a 
registered waste carrier is used to convey the waste material off site to a 
suitably authorised facility. 
  
For more specific advice please see available guidance on: 
www.environment-agency.gov.uk/subjects/waste/ 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.50pm and reconvened at 4.05pm). 
 

8 10/0861N-PROPOSED NEW CAMPUS FOR DISABLED SPORTS, THE 
PROVISION OF SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SEN SCHOOLCHILDREN 
AND ENABLING DEVELOPMENT IN THE FORM OF A LOW DENSITY 
RETIREMENT PARK, LAND AT GROBY ROAD, CREWE FOR 
CHESHIRE ACADEMY OF INTEGRATED SPORTS AND ARTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs M Martin, the Ward Councillor, Mr Taylor, the applicant 
and Mr Chalmers also the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The erection of the proposed academy and retirement park within the 
open countryside would be contrary to the provisions of Policies NE.2 
(Open Countryside), RT.6 (Recreational Uses on the Open Countryside) 
and RES.5 (Housing In The Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacemen
[...]
attached 
to 7/2008/CCC/15 and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard time 

2. In accordance with submitted plans and conditions attached to 

7/2008/CCC/15 

3. Use of straw bale barrier to reduce noise 

4. Subject to maximum night-time noise level of LAeq 1 hour 42db 

Page 11



5. Lighting to be subject to approved scheme 

6. Compound 4 drilling to be limited to between the hours of 0730 

to 1800. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor B 
Livesley left the meeting and did not return). 
 

11 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS-1.MOODY STREET, 
CONGLETON 2.WEST STREET, CONGLETON  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the amended extensions to the 
boundaries of the Conservation Areas for formal designation and that Cabinet 
be recommended to adopt the Conservation Area appraisals. 
 
2. That Cabinet be recommended to undertake the formal procedures and 
notices to amend the Conservation Area boundaries; including notifying all 
property owners, land charges and G.I.S. 
 
(It was noted that Councillor W J Macrae abstained from voting on this item). 
 

12 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 12



Application No: 10/1323M  

 Location: LAND NORTH OF BOLLINGTON LANE AND WEST OF, 
CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD 

 Proposal: RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 03/3214P  - 
(RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE AND 
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS BUSINESS - OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION) 
 

 For I & W URQUHART 
 

 Registered 06-Apr-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 384248 374531 
  
 
 

 
SCOPE OF THIS APPLICATION 
 
Extensions to the time  
limits for implementing existing planning permissions were brought into force on  
1 October 2009. The new system was introduced in order to make it easie
[...]
     

24. Information on transport                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

25. non standard                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/0832M  

 Location: R H STEVENS, GUNCO LANE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7JL 
 Proposal: Demolition of Existing Buildings on Site and Erection of 

Residential Development Comprising 124 Dwellings, Levels 
Changes, New Access, Off Site Footpath and Highway 
Improvement, Circulation and Parking Areas 
 

 For P.E. Jones (Contractors) Limited 
 

 Registered 05-Mar-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 392244 372589 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This is an application for a major housing development which due to the scale 
of the development needs to be determined by Strategic Planning Board. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site comprises 2.5 hectares which is in use as a haulage yard by RM 
Stevens. To the east lies the Canal, which is elevated above the site,  and 
beyond which is open countryside which is mainly used as a golf course. To 
the west lies the Gunco Lane frontage which is predominantly  a mixed 
employment area with a variety of employment type uses. To the south and 
west of the site lies residential properties. 
 
The site itself is laid out as mostly hardstanding, utiised as HGV parking with 
sizeable warehouse buildings. The wider area is mixed in character, with 
residential land uses and industrial uses predominating.  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions and subject to satisfactory completion of
[...]
uted sum payments, it has 
now been agreed to provide commuted sum payments in line with the 
adopted S106 SPD.  The request for a financial contribution from British 
Waterways is noted, however, it is not considered that this request meets the 
CIL tests and is unreasonable. 
 
The proposal is considered to be an appropriate use of the site in planning 
terms and conditions can be imposed that will safeguard the amenity of the 
locality. On this basis planning permission should be granted in accordance 
with the Development Plan. There are no other material considerations which 
would justify not granting planning permission in this case.  
 
SUBJECT TO  
 
The following conditions and the satisfactory completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement comprising:  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 

 

• Provision of a minimum of 25% genuinely Affordable Housing  in the 
form of  social rented housing (15 units) and  intermediate housing (16 
units).  

Page 39



• Provision of financial contributions in lieu of on site play and sporting 
provision (£372,000) 

• Monitoring costs 

Page 40



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009..              
#Scale 1:10000

10/0832M - R H STEVENS  GUNCO LANE  MACCLESFIELD

N.G.R; - 392.241-372.599

THE SITE

  

Page 41



 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 
1. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

2. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

4. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

5. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                                                         

6. A02FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                                                                                                                           

7. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                                                                         

8. A03AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered)                                                                                                                                                     

9. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                

10. A04TR      -  Tree pruning / felling specification                                                                                                                                          

11. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                   

12. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                                      

13. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                                                   

14. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                  

15. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

16. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

17. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

18. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

19. SUDS to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

20. works to trees to be in  accordance with Arborists report                                                                                                                                                                                                      

21. Bike store tbs for flyover apartments                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

22. Devt ro comply with Waste Audit (submitted)                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

23. parking areas palette of differing surfacing materials TBS                                                                                                                                                                                                     

24. development to comply with air quality assessment                                                                                                                                                                                                              

25. PHASE II CONTAMINATION                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

26. parking areas provided                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

27. bat roosts                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

28. hours of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

29. new junction details to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Page 42



30. highways to comply with design guide                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

31. renewable energy                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

32. nesting birds survey tbs                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 

Number 

Address Description Level of 

Decision 
Del/Cttee 

Over 

turn 
Y/N 

Rec and 

Decision 

Appeal 

Decision 

09/0654M 20, GASKELL 
AVENUE, 
KNUTSFORD, 
WA16 0DA 

GARDEN 
ROOM 
EXTENSION 
(LISTED 
BUILDING 
CONSENT) 

Committee Y Rec - Approve 
 
Actual - Refuse 
 

Dismissed 
 
27/5/10 

09/0568M 20, GASKELL 
AVENUE, 
KNUTSFORD, 
WA16 0DA 

GARDEN 
ROOM 
EXTENSION 
(FULL 
PLANNING) 

Committee Y Rec - Approve 
 
Actual - Refuse 
 

Dismissed 
 
27/5/10 

09/3347M OAK TREE 
GARAGE, 
WARRINGTON 
ROAD, HIGH 
LEGH,  WA16 
0RT 

ALTERATION
S/EXTENSION 
TO EXISTING 
GARAGE 
BUILDING TO 
FACILITATE 
USE AS AN 
MoT TESTING 
CENTRE 

Delegated n/a Refuse Allowed 
13/05/2010 

09/2844M 10, ANGLESEY 
DRIVE, 
POYNTON, SK12 
1BT 

ONE AND 
TWO-STOREY 
EXTENSION 
TO REAR OF 
PROPERTY 

Delegated n/a Refuse Dismissed  
 
10/05/2010 

09/3349M MILTON BANK, 
TROUTHALL 
LANE, 
PLUMLEY, WA16 
9RZ 

REPLACEMEN
T ROOF TO 
EXISTING 
CONSERVAT
ORY 

Delegated n/a Refuse Dismissed 
 
30/04/2010 

09/3132N ASTON 
COTTAGE, 
WRENBURY 
ROAD, 
NEWHALL, 
NANTWICH, 
CHESHIRE, CW5 
8DQ 

PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING 
CONSERVAT
ORY, AND 
LEAN-TO 
UTILITY 
PROPOSED 
ERECTION OF 
OAK FRAMED 
ORANGERY 

Delegated n/a Refuse Upheld  
28/04/2010 

09/2184C 12A, JUBILEE 
ROAD, 
CONGLETON, 
CHESHIRE, 
CW12 3AJ 

FRONT 
CANOPY 
ABOVE DOOR 
AND 
WINDOW.  
REAR 
DORMER 
WINDOW 

Delegated n/a None 
determination 

Upheld 
13/05/2010 
 
Costs 
Awarded 

09/3232C SCHOOL 
FARMHOUSE, 
WALNUT TREE 
LANE, 
BRADWALL, 
SANDBACH, 
CHESHIRE, 
CW11 1RH 

OUTSIDE 
SHED FOR 
THE 
STORAGE OF 
GARDEN 
TOOLS 

Delegated n/a Refuse Upheld  
04/05/2010 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 10/1323M - Renewal of Planning Permission 03/3214P (Relocation of Existing Garden Centre and Landscape Contractors Business - Outline Planning Permission), Land North of Bollington Lane and West of Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for I & W Urquhart
	05 - 101323m APPENDIX 1 (2)

	6 10/0832M - Demolition of Existing Buildings on Site and Erection of Residential Development Comprising 124 Dwellings, Levels Changes, New Access, Off Site Footpath and Highways Improvement, Circulation and Parking Area; R H Stevens, Gunco Lane, Macclesfield, SK11 7JL for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited
	7 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley and 
C Thorley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning & 
Policy) Mr D Malcolm (Development Control Manager) and Miss S Orrell 
(Principal Planning Officer) 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, D Brown, 
W J Macrae and S Wilkinson. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

17 10/1323M - RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 03/3214P 
(RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE AND LANDSCAPE 
CONTRACTORS BUSINESS - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION), 
LAND NORTH OF BOLLINGTON LANE AND WEST OF CONGLETON 
ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD FOR I & W URQUHART  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor J Wray arrived at the 
meeting and did not take part in the debate nor vote upon the application). 



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Miss Andrew, the Ward Councillor Councillor F Keegan, the 
Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs. Sandra Reynolds, Nether Alderley 
Parish Council, Mr Sinker, a representative of The Edge Assoication, Dr 
Barraclough, an objector and Mr Newton, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred until October following completion of 
Ecological Assessments. 

 

(This was change in Officer recommendation from one of refusal to one of 
deferral). 

 
18 10/0832M - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND 

ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 124 
DWELLINGS, LEVELS CHANGES, NEW ACCESS, OFF SITE 
FOOTPATH AND HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENT, CIRCULATION AND 
PARKING AREA; R H STEVENS, GUNCO LANE, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK11 7JL FOR P E JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs K Phillips, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                                                                             

2. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                                                              

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                                     

4. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                            

5. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                 

6. A02FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                                   

7. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                 

8. A03AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans 
(unnumbered)                                                                                                                                                                                                          

9. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                        

10. A04TR      -  Tree pruning / felling specification                                                                                                                                                                                                                           



11. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

12. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

13. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

14. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

15. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

16. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

17. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                                                                                                                                           

18. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                           

19. SUDS to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

20. works to trees to be in  accordance with Arborists report                                                                                                                                                                             

21. Bike store tbs for flyover apartments                                                                                                                                                                                                 

22. Devt ro comply with Waste Audit (submitted)                                                                                                                                                                                           

23. parking areas palette of differing surfacing materials TBS                                                                                                                                                                            

24. development to comply with air quality assessment                                                                                                                                                                                     

25. Phase II Contamination                                                                                                                                                                                                                

26. parking areas provided                                                                                                                                                                                                                

27. bat roosts                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

28. hours of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

29. new junction details to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                                                  

30. highways to comply with design guide                                                                                                                                                                                                  

31. renewable energy                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

32. nesting birds survey tbs 

 
In addition Members requested that s106 monies should be secured for 
improvements in the locality – namely King George’s Field.                                                                             
 

19 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 



 


